

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

12-15-2015

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MATTHEW ALLEN LILEK,

Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Case No. 2014AP784-CR

Trial Case No. 2008CF002852 (Milwaukee Co.)

APPEALED FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND SENTENCE
ENTERED ON APRIL 13, 2010, FROM THE DECISION AND ORDER
DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S POST-CONVICTION MOTION ENTERED ON
AUGUST 6, 2012, HON. REBECCA F. DALLET, PRESIDING, AND FROM
THE ORDER DENYING MOTION TO WITHDRAW PLEA FILED APRIL 1,
2014, HON. STEPHANIE ROTHSTEIN PRESIDING.

JOHN J. GRAU
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
P. O. Box 54
414 W. Moreland Blvd. Suite 101
Waukesha, WI 53187-0054
(262) 542-9080
(262) 542-4860 (facsimile)
State Bar No. 1003927

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument	
I. THE STATE DID NOT PROVE BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT MATTHEW ENTERED HIS PLEA VOLUNTARILY, KNOWINGLY, AND INTELLIGENTLY.....	1-7
II. THE COURT ERRONEOUSLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION AT SENTENCING.....	7-11
III. THE DEFENDANT DID NOT WAIVE HIS TIME LIMIT CLAIM AND SHOULD PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.....	11-12
Certifications.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases Cited:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Department of Social Servs. V. Matthew S.</i> , 2005 WI 84, 282 Wis.2d 150, 698 N.W.2d 631.....	12
<i>State v. Bangert</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 246, 389 N.W. 2d 12.....	1, 2
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2006 WI 100, 293 Wis. 2d 594, 716 N.W. 2d 906.....	1
<i>State v. Cain</i> , 2012 WI 68, 342 Wis.2d 1, 816 N.W.2d 177.....	7
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 2010 WI 70, 326 Wis.2d 492, 786 N.W.2d 64.....	7
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197.....	10
